1  The Company's half-yearly turnover as at 30 June 2021 amounted to €5.5 million
2 Under the terms of the subscription commitments, institutional and private investors agreed to subscribe to shares not
subscribed during the subscription period.

This press release may not be published, distributed or circulated, either directly or indirectly,
in the United States of America, Canada, Australia or Japan.

3

Settlement-delivery of the New Shares and their admission to trading on the Euronext Growth market

in Paris are scheduled for November 26, 2021. The New Shares will immediately carry dividend rights

and will trade on the same listing line as the Company’s existing shares (ISIN:  FR0004197747).

Impact of the Rights Issue on a shareholder’s situation

Stake (%)

Before the issuance of New Shares resulting from the Rights Issue 1.00%

After the issuance of 4,372,742 New Shares resulting from the Rights

Issue

0.67%

Impact of the Rights Issue on shareholders’ equity per share

Equity amount per share (in euros)*

Before the issuance of New Shares resulting from the Rights Issue €0.600

After the issuance of 4,372,742 New Shares resulting from the Rights

Issue

€0.400

* based on a shareholder equity of 5,247,842 euros as of June 30, 2021.

Shareholding following the Rights Issue

Following the Rights Issue and to the best of the Company’s knowledge, the shares comprising the

capital and voting rights are distributed as follows:

 Total number of
shares

% of capital Total number of
exercisable

voting rights

% of voting
rights

Treasury shares 97,117 0.8 % n/a n/a

Management 18,181 0.1 % 21,700 0.2 %

Other shareholders 13,002,929 99.1 % 13,047,287 99.8 %

Total 13,118,227 100.0 % 13,068,987 100.0 %

The 20 investors who guaranteed the issue had signed commitments to subscribe on an open basis. As

a result, none of them were served in the capital increase. In accordance with their subscription

undertakings, the subscribers of the said undertakings will receive a guarantee fee from the Company

of a total amount of approximately €208k.

Legal framework of the operation
The carrying out of the Rights Issue is based on the ninth resolution adopted by the Ordinary and

Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of June 25, 2020, implemented by the Company’s Board of

Directors at its meeting of October 22, 2021.